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1. PIQCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — ILLTCIT LTOUOR ~ LICENSE oUSPENDED FOR
A P RIOD QF 15 DAYS -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

VINCENT PAUL MANNING o :
. T/2 18 CLUB ) " CONCLUSIONS
15 New Street ' _ AND ORDER
Sea Bright, N. J.; . ) . o

)
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail’ Consump- )
tion License C-14, issued by the
‘Mayor.and Council of thc Borough )
of Sea Br1ght. ’

Vincent PuUl Manning, Defendant-licensee, Pro se.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Ebg -5 appe aring. for Department of Alcahollc
: S B avera g Control S o

N Dblendant ple deo non v1]t to a- ch rge” alLeﬁlng thﬂt hb pos—-
sessed one 4/5 quart pottle labeled "quck & White Blended Scotch
Whisky® and one 4/5 quart bottle labeled. "Wﬂluc ‘Label Blended Scotceh
hnlsky" ‘both of which bottles. contilnea COLollc ouvmrug@s nut
genuln 08 l&beleu, in, v1olat1un of R. S.33: 21— oO .

Durln" an lﬂSDBCulon of defcnuanfia prem:seb on August zl 1946
an ABC = Dnt teg ted twenty—six bottles of the. upen stoek of- llcuur
and SLle‘ the two bottles in ¢uestion. Analysis by the ABC cnemlst
disclosed: unqt the uottles contilned qlcohollc bevcr ges not bbﬂuiJe
as luugleu : S I P

f Dv1=nudnt deﬂlbﬁ any.. know&e&ge uf the v1olat10no qurver-*‘
licensee must ke held strictly responsible for: any "refllls" founu
in his stock of llquor, Re nUTloﬁ, Bulletln 517, Item

DcLunuant h%s no nr@v1ous deUUlCuted racozu.; Thurcforc, I
shall suspend his llcense for a pcrlud uf flfteen days. Re Deluney,
Bulletln 680, Iteﬂ 12. : : _ e o RS

Accorglngly, 1t 15, on’ thLb 4bt1 uay 01 eptcmocr, 1946

ORDERED, thut Plonﬂry Rutall ConcuMUtlon Llcense c- 14 lssueu
by the quur anc.. Council-of the Borouph‘of Bea Bright. to Vlncent Paul
- Manning, t/a 78 Club, -for, prbmﬂc¢c~ 1t 15 New . ‘Street, Sea Bright, be
and the sae ‘is hereby- suspended..for a jperiod of fifteen (lb) days.
In accordance with notice of AUFUSt fw, 1946, Bulletin 727, Item 12,
the ef? ctive date of such suspension 1s reserveéd Lor future
uftﬁr ination. ' ' T

- ERWIN B. HOCK - -
Deputy Commissioner. - -~




PAGE 2 | - ',~ . - BULLETIN 732

R APPH LLATE DLCIQIOWS - HOSTS INC. v. POINT PLEASANT BEACE.

HOSTS, INC., - = - )
, Appellant, A ) : . '
SFCRR h T ON APPE fL
—VS— ) CONCLUS IOhS AND ORDFR
. MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE )
BOROUGH OF POINT PLEASANT BEACH, . )

,Af Regponaent

Charles S. Smith, Esq., Attorney for Appellént(
W. Douglas Blair, Esq., Attorney for, Respond@nt.

Appellant appe als from the d@nlal of 1ts appllcut¢on lOT ‘a plenwry
retail consumption license for premisés known as Beacon Hotel, loca-
ted-at thée corner of Sea Avenue and Ocean Avenue, Point PlOdSaﬂt ‘
Beach.

The answer filed herein recites that the application was deniled
because the granting thereof  would be in violation of Paragraph 2 of
Section 4 of an Ordinance of the Borough of Point Pleasant Beach
adopted September 12, 1940.. T1e 1ndlcﬁted pgrggraph reuds as follows"

"No Plenary Retull Consumptlon Llcense, exceptlng renewals
of licenses. presently outstanding, shall be.issued for or
transferred to any. portlon of . that area of. the Bordugh of
Point Pleasant Beach Lylng East of Ocean Avenue, the said .
" Ocean Avenue . extending from the’Manasquan'RiverASOMﬁherlyﬁ;A
to thb Borough of Bay head."' S S

st the hearlnb hereln appollant admlttcd Ln"t 1ts premlses arﬂ
located east of Ocean Av~nue, but contended that the section of the
ordinance recited “bove is unreasonable in itself or unreasonable as
applied to appellan . It 1s unnecessary, however S tor cun31der this.
contention. of Qppcllant for the reason. hsrelndfter set fortn._

It appears from a Celtlflbd COpj of the Borough ordinance
rﬁicrred to above thut Qectlon l(a) therﬁoi provxdes ﬂs followD,f

"Plenary Rethll Consumptlon Llcenscs shall- be llmlted in

number to ten (10) provided however that such limitation .
shall not .affect the Plenary Retail Consumption Licenses
présently issued or renewals or transfers of ~the same; no
new Plenary Retall Consumption License shall be issued
unless and until, by relinquishment, revoeation or other- .
wise. the number of ‘Plenary Retail Consumption Licenses )
sh2ll be less than ten (10) #nd:then new Plenary Retail
Consuﬁptlon Licenses may only be 1ssuad untll tne nunber"
of t n . (10) ~is. reached." . : »

The reCUrds of the Dboartmbnt of Alcoholic Beverage Control show
that sixteen plenary-retall consumption licenses have been issued and
are now in existence in.the Borough of Point Pleasant Beach. Hence,
whatever the effect of Pardgrwtﬂ £ of Section 4 of the ordinance, the
issuance of the license in question is barred by the provisions of
Seitlon 1(a) of the ordinance unless the latter sectlon is unreason- -
able.
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In is brief filed horbln, Lppollvnt argues tL“v Sectlon L[ ) of
the ordinence is also unreasonsble because appellant operates' an
hotel which discharges a public function, citing A.B.C. Holding. Co.
v. Newton, Bulletin 58, Ttem 11, and Latz v. Somers Point, Bulletin
146, Item 5. However, while there should be no Qchr“mithlop '
against hotcls, hotels are not entitled as of right.to a iiguor
license. The test is public necessity and conveénience -~ not whether
a given place 1s an hotel or. not. Llncoln AVcnue Lorp. v. Wildwood,
Bulletin 540, Item 2. .-

The evidence herein shows that 1ppel]ant puTCﬂused the Beacon
Hotel in June 1946. 1t has been téstified that the hotel Iltself
dates back to pre-Revolutionary time although the present bullding is
only about twenty-five years old. Beacon Hoteljhab'not been licensed
for the sale of alcoholic bovcragos since Repeal;' The proof con-
cerning ne09551ty and convenience consists of the testlmony of the
President of .appellant corporation wbo testified that the hotel has
fifty-five sleeping rooms. and accommodates one hundred twenty-five
guests. He also testified that wany pﬂtrons have requested bar and
liquor facilities and thet frequently prospective guests have .
declined accommodations bccaqu of the dbbchC thereof. The evidence
herein demonstrates at most that a liquor license would serve the -
rrivate interests of the present owners of the Beacon Hotel, but
‘alls far short of showing that public necessity and convenience
require an additional ]1cense in tha Borough. .Cf. Current v. Fredon,
Bulletin 184, Item 1. S e o

It ohoula, perhaps, be noted thut tne is suunCc of a llcenuc to
the Beacon Hotel is not barred by Chapter 147 of the Laws of 1946 1f
as testified, the hottl contains at least flfty slepping rooms. See
.Section 10. Hawevcr sald, Act 1s in aadition to and not in exclusion
of” munlblpul regula t;uns Timiting the number of licenses (seb Section
11), and the Borough's existing limitation ordinance contains no

XCbpthﬁ in favor of hotels containing 1Lft} or more sleecping rooms.

. Appellant has failed. to sustain the burden . of proof do show
that regspondent acted arb;Lrurlly or unreasonably in denying its
application for a . license. Hence, the actlon of respondcnt is.
uff"rlbd . L h L . ..

‘Accordingly; it is, onﬂﬁﬁistVtH;daj\of September,'1946»;,-
- ORDERED,, that the appeal herein be and the same is.hereby

dismissed.

,RWIN d HOCK 3
Deputy Comm1g5Lunbr.
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3;A‘DISCIPIINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS -
- AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES - LIChNbE oUSPFNDED BOR A PERIOD OF 15
DLYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA

In the Matter of - D1501p11nary
Proaeedlngs,qv lnst I

)
ANDY'S, INC. (a corporqtlon) _ ~ CONCLUSIONS
7 Albany Street: ) AND ORDER -
New Brunswick, N. J., s 5 ) S

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-3, issued by the
Board of Comm1831oners of the -~
City of New Brunsvlcﬁ. ‘

Defendant lJcenaee, by Albcrt B.. chow1ta, Plebldent
Aathony Meyer, Jr.g Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
- : Beverage Control

Defendant has pleaded non vult to ch&rges alleglng ‘that it. sold,
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors, in VlOlablOn of
R. S. 60 1- 77 and Rule 1 of Stute legulatlono No. 20. :

T e file hernln alscloses that on Scptwmber lJ 1946 two AB”
agents observed a2 waltress in defendant!s premises .serving a glass of
beer to each of three soldiers who were seated at o table in the
service room. The waltress asked one of the soldiers if he was of
full age and, when he replied in the negdtlv ¢, the wailtress removed
his glass of beer and placed, it in front of one of. the other soldlers.
Subsequent investigation disclosed that all of the soldiers were:
minors, and that they had been previously .served with.a round of beers
without being questioned as.to their respective ages.:.:Ohe soldier:
was scvonteen years of age, and the other two Were elghteen vears of
age.. . L .

Defendant has mo prior adjudicated record. The minicum penalty
for sales to minors where no aggravating-circumstances appear consists
of a suspension of the license for a period of ten days. Since three
minors -- one of whom was seventeen years of age —— were involved in
this case, I shall suspend the license for a period of fifteen days,
less five days for thEgpiea, making a net -suspension.of ten-days.

Accordingly, it is, on thls 30th day of September, 19Ao,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-35, 1lssued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of NGW’BTUDSWICK to Andy!'s,
Inc. (a corpor%tlon), for. prcmlses 7 Albany OStreet, New Brunswick, be
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at
i 00 a.m. October 7, 1946, and terminating at £:00 a.m. October 17,

946. '

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL LI(UOB STORES ASSN. v.
' MONTCLAIL AND. SUBURBAN BAR AND quLL, INC - OHDER REUhNDING

ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL LICUOR )
STORES ASSH., y
Appellant, ‘ . ‘
o | ) ~ ON APPEAL
—vs= ! 8 / ORDER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE =
TOWN OF MONTCLAIR, =and SUBUEBAN
BAR AND GRILL, INC., )
Respondents )

o e e e e ew e e e e e mee e e e e e

Herman C. ollverst01n, Ese., Attorngy for npnellunt.,-
George S Harris, Bsq., by John Ferguson, Esd., Attorney for
-Respondent, Town of Momtclair.,
Boyd, Dodd, Keer and Booth, Esgs., by Ernest T. Keer, Jr., Es
Attorneys for ‘espondent Suburban Bwr aﬂd Grill, Inc.

This i an appbll fzom the transfer of the plenary retull con—
sumption license held by the respondent, Suburben Bar -and Grill,
Inc., from premises 575 Bloomfield Avenue to premises 619-625 Bloom—
flela ﬁvgnun, Montclair, N, J.

The petition- of appeul ra ises various tecnnlcal obaectlons to the
manner in which the application for tr“nSlOI was filled with the
crespondent Board of Commissioners. At the hcsrlng, the respondent
Suburbwn Bar -and Grill, Inc., indicated a desire to withdraw the
tra nsf r 1ppllcat10n und to flln a new applica tLOH therefor.

Accordlnwly, the resnondent ﬁOurd of Comm1351oners aaopteu a
resolution on Seotembbr 24, lq‘” to the follow1n effect:

"BE IT RESOnV iD by the BOde of Cumm1551oners of the ,
Town of Montclair, in the County of Essex, that the Commis-
sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control be~requested to remand
said matter to. the Board of Commissioners so that the reso-
- lution previously passed in this matterumayfbe rcscinded
without prejudice to the Suburban Bar & Grill, Inc., from-
naking a new upplzcatlon for the tronsfer of th1s llocnuo "

© 8ince no rewson uppehrs to tﬂL Cv“+r3r&; th;s qppcal w1ll be
TOMdnJed to the réspondent Board of Commissioners for furthcr acflon
con51steﬁt with lww and the forcwald T’esulu‘t:lun...

Accqrulngly,ﬂlt is, on thlS‘&Oth‘day of Septembef, 1946,

ORDERED, that thc proceedings herein be and the same are hereby
remanded to the respondent, Board of Commiggioners of the Town of
.. Montclair, for its further con31deth10n consistent m1th law ﬂnu the
aforesaid resolution. :

| ERWIN B. HOCK
Deput> COﬂUlSulOan.
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5. APPELLATE DECISIONW‘— SEGAL ET 4L, v. CLIFTCN FT AL,
: ~1 - (CASES Nos. 1 AND 4)

Cases Nos.‘l and 2.

- SEYMOUR SEGAL, SEBASTIAN CROCIATA
and CLIFTON RETAIL PACKAGE DEALERS
ASSN. , .

Appellants, ON APPEAL .
'CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER.

ty

—VE—

MUNICIPAL OUNbIL OF THE CITY Or
CLLPTuN and ANNIE BENGAFF,
t/a CLIFTON WINE AND LIQUOR STORF,

Respundcnts

_____ ._..__P_..._.._...__..._..-_} : .

Franik W. Shershin, Esc¢., Attorncy for ﬁbocll nts.

John G. Diluhy, Esq., Attorney for City of Clifton.

Donald G Collgifggl\gag., Attorney for Respondent Annle Benvaff
These fwo " a appeals arc, reopectlvely frcm the issuance of

‘plenary reteil distribution license to rCSpondcnt, Annie Benguff,

respondent. issuing authority for the fiscal year 1245-46 and from

the renéwal of sald license for the present fiscal year. The prem-—

‘lses in question are known as 795 Main AVcnue, C¢¢fton, DDW“Jersey

N L o N N

.

by

Appellants contcna that (L) reopondcnt angdff did not have suf-
- ficient control dnd posse381on of the premises sought to be licensed
- to warrant the issuance of the licuor license; and (2) there was no.
public need or coannlencc to be oOTV@d by the 1ssu1nce of une llcense
to Bengqff. , A - - : :

Respondent Bengdff “and Muﬂ101p“l Counc1l of the City of Clifton,
respectively, contend that ;the first appcal should .b¢ dismissed
because appellants have been gulltV,of laches. ' The licensc was
authorized to be issued by resolution of reSpondent lssuing authority
on Decemper 4, l9l'oy énd issued on the same day. The .appeal wos not
filed from the issuance thereof -until May 23, 1946, Lespondents!’
conténtion must be sustQLned in view of -the thlr ty—-day statutory
provision for filing 'of an appeal from an issuance of .a liquor -
license' (R. S, 33:1-£22). A .consideration of the merits of the cases
llK6WlSC le ads to. The. conclu31on that the appeals should be dLDml eu.g

-
There appears llttle dlsputo between tne aartleq as to various
facts, to wit, that the.r spouient ‘Bengaff!s application was dpproved
by the resPonden tmun1c1pul issuing authority: on Decambbr 4, 1945;
‘that the premises for which the license was dssued-wa tﬂen veccupled
by another blslﬂess, and furthermore, that respondent Bongaf¢ did not
actually- take physical possession of the premises until- some tlme in
prll 1940. ' ’

Thu maln controvcrby is Whuthcr respoucent B”nglff had a sufil—

cient oruprleturg interest in the premises at: “9o Muln AV@DHC to
" warrant the issuance of the 1lcense. - :

John 4. Celentano, co-owner of the property in question, testi-
fied that he had rented the premises to r&S?Odeﬂt Bengaff on or
about October 3,. 1945, at which time he received 2 deposit of $25.00.
A cancelled’ chech, dated October 3, 1945, re preswntlng the aforesaid
-sum, was produced at the hearing by respondent Bengaff (Exhibit R-1).
The former tenant, one Fred P. Duffy, testified that he was a month
to month tenant and thst he had been given notice to vacate the prem—
ises several months before Christmas of 1945. He stated that the
only reason he did not move before December -1, 1945 was that a

- bullding being erected for his use was unflnlsheu and not finally
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completed until April, 1946 at which time ‘he moved Lhereln, Imme—
dintely thereafter respoadent Bengaff moved into the prémises vacated
by Duffy and since that time has been conducting = package good5~7
business. '

There is no deubt in my mlnq that re%poncent Bﬁngqff by re ﬂoon“
of "her rental agreement with the landlord, had sufficient Jnt;re t in .
the licensed premises to warrant the issuance of the license to “er.
The delay in obtaining physiczl possession of the premises until.
April, 1946 could not in any manner be attributed to her.- TherefOEe,
this ObJ@Culon, in view of the circumstances herein; ,appea rs~t0»be:
without merlc. Cf. Yacula v. Jersey City, Bulletln 144, Item 7.

Appellants also argue thet there.are suf fficient llouor outlets
in the immediate vicinity to supply the wants of the pQODlO in that
section. There is no dispute, however, that Main Avenwue is-one of
the business thoroughfares of,the city. The nearest package store on
Main Avenue is about 600 feet from Bengaff'!'s premises. There i3
evidence that there are mills and factories nearby. ' -

The number of licensed places to be permitted in any puruicular
arca 1s a matter confided to the sound discretion of the lssuing
authority. .Santoriello v. Howell, Bulletin £52, Item 8; Sudol v. -
Wallington, Bulletln 267, Item 10; Pitman v. Pemberton, Bulletin 277,
Item 6; Boody v. Gloucastcr BullOth %00, Item 11j gmith v. Wlnslow
BUllbtln 564, Item. Ll AlDbT+ v. Asbury Pavki BUlleblﬂ”580, Item &3
Winslow v.~Pennsauken Bulletin 401, Item 1l; Bodrato v. Northvale,
Bulletin 4385, Item lo, The burden.rests with appellants to show that
such discretion was unreascnably exercised. In an effort to meet
such burden appellants produced three WLtngsses, all liquor licensees,
who testified the needsg or ponvenience of the people in. the neighbor-
hood of Bengaffis premises did not werrant the issuanoe‘of an
additional license. The members of the respondent, HMunicipal Council
of thm ClLy of Clifton, appear to have thought otherwise. . '

Vy functzon on appeals of this type is not to substltute my per—
sonal. opinion for that of fthe issuing autuorlt/, but merely. to
determine whether reasonable cause exists for its opinion ﬂnd if so,
to affirm irrespective of wy personal view on the subject. - ' _
Hafalowski v. Trenton, Bulletin 155, Item 8; Northend Tavern, Inc. V.
Northvale, Bulletin 493, ITtem 5; Petti v. Bayonne, Bulletin 564,
Itei 7, mulc hv et al. v, Mablbvood et al,, Bulletin 658, Iten 4

UndeL thc Cchurct nces of tbls case, I au-uotlsfled thut th
neubers: of the respondent,. Munlclpal Council of the City, of Cllftun,
did not abuse their discretionary. power in granting a license to
respondent Bengaff. Thurwioru, I camnot hold that the action of the
res oondeni issuing authority is so. unreaponﬂbl* as to reguire a
reversal: of its action. - y : . '

The ﬂctlon of the rcS“OQtht Nup1c1 1L Coua01l is- hercby
ff irued. - ‘ o L

Acco*dlngiy; 1t is, on thlb s0th day of Séptember;'1946,

OnDEIED tﬂat the upoeals her01n Dbe and the sameﬁéfé h@reby_
dlSMlSSCd R . ' ' -

E{WIN B. HOLh
Deputy Commissioner.
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6. DIQCIPLINARY PLROCEEDINGS - FAILU?E TO FILE WRITTEN NOTICE OF .
CHANGE "IN FACTS AS SET FORTH IN :APPLICATION - LICEN B SUSPENDED
FOR A7 P ERIOD OF lO DAYS, LESS 5 FOh PLFA. S

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedingsyagainst -

)
RALPH, ANTHONY F. and JAMES PISACANE.
- T/ PISACANE WINE COMPANY = . . . ) .
| DR COWCLUQIONS
)
)
)

168-170 Lyon Street “n.f
“AND OFDER - .-

Puter%on, N Jo,

Holders of Wine Wholesale License )
No. WWw-33 issued by the State Depart—
ment of- Alcohollc Beverage Control '

- e e el em e o' e e e e e e e e e e e e

LeofJ; Berg, Esg., Attorney foi Defendﬂnt'llceﬂsees.
Anthony leyer, Jr., Esq., appearlng for Department of Alconol
: - Beverage Control. :

_ Dofendxnts have pleadod non vult to the follow1ng charge:

Mhile you and Nicholas Sugro were the goln holaers of-a
wholesale wine license in New Jersey during tnL ' 1945-46

~ licensing. term, you, when a change occurred in the facts

~as set forth in-your uppllc‘tlon for such license, failed

- to glve the State Departmbnt ‘of Alcoholic Buvcragc Control.

- written notice of the change within .ten days of its occur-
rence, -this change being the fact that on February 138, 1946
Nicholas Segrc became: interested in a retall liquor concern
(a tavern) at 443 Third Street, Carlstadt, N. J. as a part -
owner thcreof, your failure to glve the - afuresald nOElCC
being in v1olat10n of L. S. 53 ~B4 N X

From -April 1943 untll SOINe tlme ubseuuent to Febr uary lé 1J46
defendants and one Nicholas Segro were partners, trading as Plb .cane
Wine Company, holders of a wine-wh@lesale.license. On February 13, -
1946, Nicholas Segro and one Anthony Marino obtained a transfer of a
plenary retail ponsumptlon license for premises at 443 Third Street,
Carlstadt, and engaged in the sale of alcoholic beverages at retail.
See Re Muzyka & Segro, Bulletin 730, Item 14. Admlttedly no notice’
of this change of facts was. given to the Department of Alcoholic Bev-
-erage Control as reguired by R. S. &&:1-34. uuquQUbntly Nicholas
Segro withdrew from the partnership whlch had been conducting. tnu
wine wholesale business and, at least since July:1, 1946; he has
appgr(ntly had no 1ntercst in s id wine wholesale llcensc; .

In “ttempted mltlgatlon the three rcmalnlng partaera allege that
they had no knowl;dge that Nicholas Segro had obtained an interest in
o _gtall license. his contention is weakened oum@wnct by the fact

.nat an invoice dated February 22, 1946 covers various items of- alco-
. holic beverages sold by Pisacane Wlne Company to the retail premises
" located at 443 Third Street, Carlstadt. This invoice shows that the
sale was made to "A, Mdrino and N. Segro.Y Subsequent sales were
made by Pisacane Wine Company to the llcenaeu premises in Carlstadt
during the months of April and May. 1946. - In any -event, the rnowledg
acquired by one member of the p“rtlpr&hlp is binding upaﬁ all the -
mfmoers of the partnershﬂp. Hence T must find dcfcnuﬂnts guilty as
charged. SR -

In flxlng a perlo of Qispen31on I have considered the fact that.
the licensees have no prior adjudicated record.and that they cooper-
ated wholeheartedly with the representatives of the Department of
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Alcoholic¢ Beverage Control during the course of this investigation.
I shall suspend their license for a perlod of ten days, less five
_dﬁys tor thp non vult plea, muklngl& nev uspenslon of five days.

Accordlngly, it isy, on thls a6th quy of Swptcmbbr, 1346

OBDEEED thut Wan Wholeuale Llccnbr No WW-33, - 1ssucd by the
State Depa rtment of "Alcoholic Beverage Control to-Ralph, Anthony F.
and James Pisacane, t/a Pisacane Wine Company.y for premises 168-170
Lyon Stréet, P(tersoa, be and the same is hereby  suspended for five -
(5) dﬂvo, commencing at 7:00 a.m. Octobcr 14, 19&6, and tbranablng
at 7:00 a.m. Octoo sr- 19, 1946 , '

_ BRWIN B. HOCK |
-.Deputy Commissioner,A

7. DIQCIPLIWAnY PROCEFDINGS-~ qﬂLE or ALCOHOTIF BEV&RAGES BFLOW FAI
: TRADE MINIMUM - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE nPPTICATION CONCEALING
ﬁALEthL PACT - LICENSE SUSPEVDED FOL A PEnlOD OF 25 DAYS, LESS

POP PLEA. - , , A ST o :

In the Matter of D1501p1+nary
Proceedings. agalnst

COLD'S DHUG STORES (1 corn ),
T/a | GOLD'S DRUG QTORES
s42 Jackson Avenue
- Jerseéy .City 5, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER'

,ﬂoldér,qf Plenary Retaill Distri-
bution License D-32 issued by .the
Board OL Commissioners of the

City JbrSLy City. :

Defundurlt llcenoeg, by Herbe Tt ﬁ hold President.
William F. WOUd Equ, appearing for Dbpartmont of A.Lcoholln
Boverage Conuroi_ :

" Defendant plcﬂdpﬁ'non vulu to Cﬂaf?wu “ﬂlCU alleged, in °ubstancc,
that (1) it sold a pint of Southern Comfort Licueur below the minimum
consumer price publlshcd in Bulletin 708, in violation of Rule 6 of
State Regulations No. 30, ani (w) in its application filed for the
current fiscal year it falled to dicclose tnat its license had been
suspended by the State- Commissioher of Alcoholic Bevargge Control for
five days, effective November 27, 1944, for sale of an alcoholic
beverage below the established mlnlmum consumer price, such suppres-

m being in violation of R. 8. 838:1-2b.

. As to (1): On August 7, 1946, an ABC agent purchased in defend-
ant'!s premises a pint bottle of Southern Comfort for the sum of $3.59.
The minimum consumer price for this item on said date wos $3.71. See
Bullectin 708, effective May 6, 1946. The ﬁgunt rgporuvo that the
1te$ had been displayed in a show—w1nuow and that it borc a price tag
of D Eﬁ.
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In alleced mltLgatlop dclenddnt states that, hortly before the
violation occurred there had been o change of managerg in its
Jackson Avenue otore and that the new manager had apparently falled
to comply with written instructions issued by the offices of defend-

ant corporation, by which instructions the managers of defendant's
various stores were notified that the minimum resale price of the
item in question was $3.71, effective May 6, 1946. As further
evidence of good faith, "defendant alleges that the item was adver— -
tised in the newgpapers at $3.71, and states that the violation
occurred because a price tag attached to the bottle in. nuestlon had
not been changed after the item was listed in Bulletin 708

As to charge (2): Defendant alleges that the failure to dis-
close the prior suspension was inadvertent and that it resulted from
the fact that the information contalned in the application for the
prior fiscal year had becn nopled in. the,appllcatlon leeu for the
current fiscal year. o :

As indicated abov;, defendanb has a prior ﬂdJudlcated record
for a similar violation at its Jackson Avenue store. See Bulletin
640, Item 9. It may well be, as.defendant contends, that, so far
as the Falr Trade violation is concerned, it had no 1ntent to
"chisel" and that it did not deliberately suppress a materizl fact
in its application for the llccnse. Nevertheless, a violation of
the PFair Trade Regulations is serious even 1f the violation is due .
only to carelessness. Licensees must also learn to answer all aupS—
tions in the dppllcatlon fully and frankly. Under the circumstances
of this case, I shall suspend defendantis license on both charges
herein for a period of twenty-five days, less five days for the plea,
making a net suspension of ‘twenty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of September, 1946,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Distribution License D-82, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Jersey Clty to Gold's
Drug Stores (a COrp-), t/a Gold's Drug Stores, for premises
342 Jackson Avcnue, Jersey Clty, be and the same is hereby suspended
for twenty (20) days, commencing at £:00 z.m. October 8, 1948, and
terminating at 2:00 a,m. October 28, 1946. : s S :

FRWIN B. HOCK -
" Deputy Commissioner.
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8. PRACTICES DESIGNED TO UNDULY INGREASE -CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES - TEN CENT BEERS FOR FIVE CENTS ON TUESDAYS AND -
FRIDAYS — FORBIDDEN. -

September 80, 1946
Gentlemen:

We note that you have been idvortL%lng in the néw;pqpers, and
also by signs inside your prbﬂlSGS, that your 10¢ glasses of beer
will be sold for 5¢ on Tuesdays 1m Fridays from 9 OO 8o, until
closing.

This method of business is improper at taverns. Promotional
schemes to lure patrons into taverns by’ choosing certain hours or
days when they may get drinks free or at a cheaper price can, in
general, only lﬁud to harm to the 1nduqtry and to sound control,

Hence, schemes of giving away alcoholic beverages on "opening
day" (Re Advertising, Bulletin 314, Item 4) or on "Saturday night
from 9 to 10" (Re Lipitz,. Bullctln o7~, Item 4) have been ruled out
by the Department,‘

le@Wlse, the. Department has disapproved a scheme whereby, on
every purchase of a drink of beer during certain hours, the patron
was to recelve a coupon entjtllng him. to arother glass of beer
immediately or during the same hours on another day- (Re. marcusJ
Bulletin 359, Item 4) -- a scheme which, 1n01drntﬂlly, is cuite
similar-to yours in that under’ either scheng the pqtron during
a631gnated times may get two- drlnks of bebr for what 15 nurmwlly the
price of one in: the tavern.r S

None of these schenes, yours 1ncluaea, ma y bc °l1OWOd at taverns
since they constitute practices unduly designed to increase- the Gon-
sumption of alcoholic beverages. ‘I am glkid to note that, on’
learning of the objectionable nature of your scheme, you immediately
.submitted a wvoluntary statement to the Department repreSenting that -
you hzve discontinued “it. However, ‘to ensure its dlgconulnuance, I
hereby specially .rule,. under the provisions of 'R. S. 33:1-39, that
you shall not resume.or .continue -any such schbme or the uwvertls1n?
thereof. -

'~ Very truly yours,
EfWIN B, HOCK -
" Deputy Commissioner.,
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9. DISCIPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS -~ ILLEGAL PURCHASE OF STOLEN ALCOHOLIC .
BEVERAGES BY ‘RETAIL LICENSEE FROM NON- IICENDEE - LLCENSE SUSPFVDED
FOL A PERIOD OF 60 DAYS. S :

In the Motter of Disciplinary . }
Proceedings against

)
) ‘ |
C CHARLES. TOMARO -~ .~ . -~ - o - . oo
~T?/a CIRCLE BAR - . . ) - . .  CONCLUSIONS . .
15 West Main- Stveet L AND ORDER -~ - -
Bound Brook, N. J., ) .
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retall ConSump-.
tion Llcense C-5, issued by the .
Mayor - and Council of the Borough )
of Bound Brook, - ~ .

Sdmuel Chluravalll, &sl., ttorney for Defendanb—WLcensoe
Harry Castelbaum, Esg., appearing for Depertment of : anOhOilC‘
BLVeragc Control . ”

Defendant plcads non vult to the- follow1ng cha rge° ' S

, "On or about May 10, 1946, you, a New Jcrsey reuall
11cenucu, without qutnom‘ry of SpeCldl permit purchased
alcoholic beverages, from & person not the holder. of a.New ;
Jérsey munufacturer'" or wholesalerts license, which alco—.. .=
holic beverages con51steo of some 300 cases of stolen' beers; -
“your purchase of these alcoholic beverages belng. 1n viola-
tion of huLe 15 of State ﬁcguldtﬂons No, hO n

. The flle hbreln dlscloses thut an cmployee ‘of defenagnt Dur—»
chased 300 cases of beer from a person who was not the holder- of
New Jc¢sej mgnufdoturer's or wholeszlert!s license. Hence de*endunt
who is respon31blb in these. proceedings.-for the acts of -his agent :
performed within the apparent scope of the agent's. autqo11ty, is -
gullty of violating Rule 15 of State RbéUlJthDg No. 20. : The ques—
tion as to whether tﬂ“ bPer was stolen is materiel only in fixi ng o
the period of suspension.

Defendant denies that he had knowledge that the 500 cases of
beer was stolen property. . The: testlmonJ of a member of the Prosecu-—
torts staff of ancther county and that of an FBI agent seems to
indicate otherwise. . :

The sworn testimony of these men discloses that defendant was
confronted with the fact that the bser had been stolen in Atlantic
-City. At first, according to the testimony of these law enforcement
officers, deiengdnt emphatically denied kmowledge that the beer had
been stolen. Later, however, when told that his employee had admit-
ted the entire transaction, 1nclud1ng the illegel source of the 300
cases of beer, defendant broke down and confessed that he knew thot
the beer was "hot". The law enforcement officers further stated that
the defendant told them that he "broke the bottles and burned the
cartons', '

No evidence was produced by the defendant to contradict in any
manner whatsoever the testimony given by the witnesses who testified
for the Department. The circumstances attending the transaction were
such thatf any reasonably prudent person could not help but suspect
that the seller. had obualneu possession of the merchandise by uniaw-
ful means. The facts in the present cage are more aggravated than the

. facts in Re Flynn, Bulletin 726, Item 2 Kz wherein the beer was pur-
chased from another retailer.
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If it were not for the: 140t that the deCﬂduﬁt,'WhO ‘has been a
llCLﬂoCL for approximately eleveh years, has no previous adjudicated
record, I might very well revoke’'the license.. Under . the circumstan-
ces, the license will be suspended for a period of sixty days.

Cf. Re. Nvlor2 Bulletin 535, Item ' 6; He Gilmartin, Bulletin 616,
Item 1lé; Re Slohada, Bullotln 631, Item 5; Ré Stout, Bulletin 6“ 7,
Item 7; Re Gfeoni Bulletln 674, Itmm 7. "

Dofendunt’s pOSSCSSlOH of thezoeer resulted in his arrestion a.
.chqrvg of receiving stolen goods, These criminal proceedings are now
pendlng. If the licensee 1s convicted, it may well be, since the
crime of TQCblVLng stolen goods ordinarily -involves moral turpitude,
~that he will thereby becone dWS‘uallfneQ from obtaining any liguor
license thereafter. See X. 5. 33:1-25, However, this Puestlon must .
awalt the ac+unl outcoime. of the crlmlnal proceedlngs ‘ '

Accorolnoly, it is; on tn¢s éOtn day. of qaotombex, 1946

ORDt hED, that Plenary Rotall Concumptlon L¢ccnse C~o 1ssued by
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bound Brook to ohazlos Tomaro,
‘t/a Circle Bar, for premises 15 West Main Street, Bound Brook, be and
the same is- horeby suspended for a perlod of SlXtJ (80) days, com~
mencing at 2:00 a.m. October 7, 1946, and t€rm1natan at 2:00 a. m.
December 6, 1946.

, ERWIN 3. HOCK.
o Depuuy Commlsclon

10, ~ APPELLATE DECISTONS — BARLOW v. CRANBURY BT AL. - DISCONTINUED.

ROEERT S. BARLOW, . S
' . Appéllent,’
S —VS- h_'A o .
- ‘ CT ) - ON APPRAL - - -
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP - ORDER ; OF DISCONTTNUANCE

OF .CRANBULY, and HEFMAN AAFONSON, =y
t/a HALR ACKE INN, and CHARLES )
WALMSLEY -and ESTHER WALMDLEY, oy
t/a BARREL INN, . .

hespondents ) e

Samuel Bard qu,, Attorney for . Appellnnt .
Albert C. Barclay, ch., Attofney for hesponngnto.

Appellant appealed from the action of res pondent Townsnlp Com- '
mittee whereby it granted a person-to-person transfer of a plenary
retail consumption license from Charles Walmsley and Esther Walmsley
to Herman Aarconson, and -a plwce to-place transfer of -said license -
from premises located -on Route 2b ~ Hightstown .Circle to premnises on
Route 25, Cranbury~Holi Acre. Bood in . tno Township of Orqnbury.

‘The attornby for appellant nas reg uested tThat tne appeal be d19~_

-continued and, has submltted a formal- stlouletlon of" d¢scontlnu nce
consented:- to by tnu Mttorncy for responoonts., : i pas

Slnce no reﬁson upyears to tno contrary,
It 15, on thls 2nd day of October, 1946,

ORDERED, thwt the Wlthln appeal bo and “the’ same is hereby
QlSCOﬁtlHUcd : ' '

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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11. APPELLATE DECISIONS - NUNZIATG v, IATAWAN.

OLIMPIA NUNZIATO, AdminiStratrix ) -
of the Hstate of JOSEPH NUNZIATO, .
)
Appellunt 0 '
_vs— ) (Gl APPEAL
s LT » CONCLU STONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE. : - ) i
TOWHSHIP, OF MATAWAN, B
f’fl‘:lﬂui,-ﬂ chpond mt )

@

Frunkidelgand Egc., Attorney tor ﬁppellant
ura W. Karﬁug, Esu.; Attorney for Respondent.

) ThlS 1s an appeal from the refusal to renew a pipnury retall
consumption»llcense for.premlses at.50 Glr.rd Aanuo, mataw;n._

The answer h@reln allegoc that rpnew41 Wdu danled ,umong othcr
lreasous, because appellant permitted upon the llcensed premlses lewd-
ness, immoral activities, detuerﬂbeu, unnecessary ‘noises dnd other
v1olatlons of the law, &and perml+ted the - promls es to bb conducted 1n
such a manner as to become a nuisance :

By stlpulatlon, a tr%necrlpt of the testimony taken at two hear-
ings before the local issuing authority was introduced into evidence
at the nearlpg of the apﬂbal and additional testimony taken at said .
neallng. g : - R SO L .

At the outset it should be. noted that there is irnsufficient evi-
dence to support the charge that lewdness.or immoral activities were
permitted upon appellant’s premises. <Ong witness, who admitted that
she is unfriendly to appellant, testified that more than two years
ago she looked Anto the licensed premises and saw a glrl pulling up
her skirt and 1nd90unuly exnos¢ng herself. A Han, - who 18 related to
the last witness and who was vague and uncertain in his testlmony,
testificd that he saw the same thing. At the time this incident is
alleged to have occurred, the license was in the name of- Joseph
Nunziato, appellant'!s husband, who died in qaotbmber, 1844. There:
is no evidence in the case that appellant!s husband, or any emaloyea
of appellantts husband, saw this incident. if it did occur on the
T+ sensed premises. This ev1den0p dis too vague and uncertain to war-—

ut a denial of renewal,’ paruJCuL“rly in view of the fact that the:
incident is alleged “to. nave occurred more than. two ycars ago and ... -
~prilor to the: tlme appellant took over the operation of the licensed
bus“l_neSb. ot L S U U
- Lgero s llttle, 1f any, ev1aen0p tu shom bhdt upy‘ disturbances
or brawls occurreu upon the licénszed premises. -There is eviderice by
obgectors that on: varigus occasions they have seen-in ox1cwteu patrons
leave the “licensed premises; that some Gf th e%e'paurons have urinated
vpon the sidewalk, and that some of these patrons have used loud and
indecent. langu ge.l The ™ attorney Tor appellanb cohtends that.nls
client is not. responsible” for CdnulLlJnS outside of his clientts. -
licensed premises. This‘contention is not entirely correct.. MA - -
chenbe 1s a privilege, A.licensee nust keep his place and his
atronage under control. . When. the exertise. of hls'ﬂexsonal right
: bccomcs a nulsance to uﬂO comwunlty, public interest requlrﬂs that
the Ur1v1lege terminate.m Conte vi Princeton, Bulletin 139;. Iten 8;
also cf. Repici v. Hamilton, Bulletin £01, Itewm 8. Hoaever, on behalf
of appell ant, numerouu w1tneSses testlch thﬂt the premlses:had
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always been conduvtgd in a proper.manner. Thus, there is a ‘serious
digpute as to Wbcther or not the premises were operated in an im-
proper manner. ~Many of the obgectors are unfriendly to appellant and
all of them admitted that they had never made ahy complaint to .
,ppellant about the 1lloged unsatisfactory, conditions on the outside

her licensed prcmlses. Under these circumstances T conclude that
tue appellant, who is ndw on notice, should be glvpn an opportunity
to dsmonstrate that she can so conduct her premises that unsatisfac-.
tory -conditions do not result either inside or- outside of the
llcensed premlses, :

Further obaectﬂons concerning “the breaking of bottles in a :
nearby empty lot owned by appellant, parking of cars and the pumplng
of water from the cellar of appellant's premises, are not sufficient
to warrant denial of renewal of the license. Since these practices
appear to be objectionable to neighbors, it would be advisable for
wpnellant to cease the nractice of breaking bottles off the licensed
premises and to make arrangeuents for more satisfactory parking and
for the correction of the condition Wthh permlts tae accumulatlon
of water in thc cellar of thb Oremlseu. :

There is an irreconcilable conflict in the testimony as to
whether or not unnecessary nolises were UhrthtLd on. the licensed
premises. Some objectors, who’ reside as far as five hundred feet
awa y, testified that they are unnoyba, durln? the e;rly hours of the
morning, particularly by the music from & juke box in appellantis
premises, while many of appellant!s witnesses wno reside nearby tes-
tified that they are not annoyed by any noise or music. Two nolice
efficers testified that they visited appellant's premises on numerous
OCCUulOnS, as a result of noise complaints received from certain
neighbors, and that the licensee, or her agents, coopera ated with the
pa]*0¢ by shutting off the Juke box. AS to the music and noise, I
think that the objectors, under the facts of this case, are entitled

- to some relief. Persons are entitled to rest and quiet during the
g%eeping.hours of the night. PFreeland v. ?usello Bulletln 352
Iten 5.

Respondent alleges as an additional reason for denial that
appellant, as aQMlleLritTlY, has made no effort to . dispose of the
license as an dsqet of the decedentls estate. Joseph Nunziavo died
on September 27, 1944, and appellant was appointed administratrix of
his estate on October 6, 1944, On October 11, 1944, the license in
question was extended tp her, as mdnlnlstratrlx,.for the balzance of

- the said licensing year and wab renewed in her nane as administratrix
of the estate of Joscgh Nunziato for the 1945-46 fiscal year. The
aamlnlstratilx, who 1is of foreign birth, had not availed herself of
legal aid or counsel until June 1946. She now insists that. she will

ffect a settlement of the cstate promptly and that snb hub retained
an attorney for that purpos Under the circumstances, I cenclude
that the adnministratrix shoul. have some additional time to settle
the estate. Cf. Beebe v, Glassboro, Bulletin 821, Item 7. The-
license may not be held by uppellant in her capacity as administra-
trix beyond June 30, 1947. If an application for transfer is made
during the-current flSCdl year the local issuing authority must gilve
nroner conslueratlan to the qualifications of the proposed trans-—
feree. It is 'my understdinding that Olimpia Nunziato is an alien who
may not hold a liquor license as an indivicdual.

‘ Uncder all the circumstances, I shall reverse the action of
respondent but, in orcer to prevent umnecessary noise, I shall uodify
the license by gubgbctlng it to the condition set forth in the order
herein. ~
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This revercal ap)licc mcrely to- thb renxwal for'the yrgsent

fJ.Soal year and is’ based. prlnclpally on the fact that the alleged

unsatisfactory conditions were. not! cullmg to the attention of appel-
lant or her euployees. It implies no criticism of the menbers _of '
responaent Township Comulttee, who gave all interested persons an
oppurtunlty to be heard. If unsatisfactory conditions result from
furtber operation of appellant!s place of business, the objectors

may zccucst respondent to 1nst1tutc QlSClpllnaTy proceﬁuln s at any
tl e and way object to renewal for the next fiscal year. In the
alternative, regponment may act on its own initiative and institute
a1501yllnary ruceeclngs or refuo to renew for the next fiscal year.:

- Accordingly, it is, oﬁ'this 1st}aaygof October, 1946,

. ORDEEED, that the action of respeondent in rePuswng to renew
plenary retail consunption licénse for the year 1946-47 to Ollmyla
Nunziato, auanlstr trix of the Estate of Joseph Nunziato, for prem-
ises 50 Girard Avenue, Matawan, is hereby reversed, but said license
is hereby subjected to the following conaltlun Whlch shall be :
inserted in the license, viz.:

‘"That. all music furnished by any form of mechanical device,
or otherwise, shall cease at 11:00 P.J[. on every oay of
 the week and shall not be res uned before the opening hour

on the following day." ; '

ERWIN B. HOCK
" Denuty Commissioner.

12. STATE LICENSES - NEWjAPPLICATIoNs FILED

Carolina Beverage Co, -

108-111 N. oOutthurolind Ave.

Atlantic City, W, J.:-
Application for Plenary Wholesale License filed
bgptbmber 27 19A6 :

huss 211 Carl uueller
701, ﬁount Vernon Qchct
Lamden, N, J. ' o
‘ Application for State Bcveragc DlstrlbULor's License
17160 Septembcr 30, 19¢6 ' '

Robinson-Lloyd g Lto. -.;-
580 Fifth Ave. - S e
-New York, N. Y. C ‘ o R
o ‘apbllcatlon for Wlne WhOlOSQLU Llpens ' filed October 2, 1946,

o ;. o o .
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